

No. 13-502

In the Supreme Court of the United States

PASTOR CLYDE REED AND GOOD NEWS COMMUNITY
CHURCH, PETITIONERS

v.

TOWN OF GILBERT, ARIZONA AND ADAM ADAMS, IN HIS
OFFICIAL CAPACITY AS CODE COMPLIANCE MANAGER

ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI
TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT

**BRIEF OF *AMICI CURIAE*
STATE OF WEST VIRGINIA AND NINE OTHER
STATES IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS**

PATRICK MORRISEY
ATTORNEY GENERAL

ELBERT LIN
*Solicitor General
Counsel of Record*

OFFICE OF THE
ATTORNEY GENERAL
STATE CAPITOL
BUILDING 1, ROOM E-26
CHARLESTON, WV 25305
EL@WVAGO.GOV
(304) 558-2021

MISHA TSEYTLIN
Deputy Attorney General
JULIE MARIE BLAKE
J. ZAK RITCHIE
*Assistant Attorneys
General*

Counsel for Amicus Curiae State of West Virginia

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Question Presented	i
Table of Contents	ii
Table of Authorities.....	iii
Interest of <i>Amici Curiae</i>	1
Summary of Argument.....	2
Argument.....	4
I. A Law That Discriminates Against Speech Based Upon The Subject Matter That Is Being Discussed Is A Presumptively Invalid Content-Based Restriction On Speech.....	4
II. When A Law’s Plain Text Discriminates Against Speech Based Upon Its Content, The Government’s Allegedly Benign Motive For Enacting The Law Is Legally Irrelevant.....	9
Conclusion	16

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISION

U.S. Const. amend. I 5

CASES

Arkansas Writers' Project, Inc. v. Ragland,
481 U.S. 221 (1987)..... passim

Bolger v. Youngs Drug Prods. Corp.,
463 U.S. 60 (1983)..... 5

Boos v. Barry,
485 U.S. 312 14, 16

Brown v. Entm't Merchs. Ass'n,
131 S. Ct. 2729 (2011)..... 6

Brown v. Town of Cary,
706 F.3d 294 (4th Cir. 2013)..... 12

Carey v. Brown,
447 U.S. 455 (1980)..... passim

City of Cincinnati v. Discovery Network, Inc.,
507 U.S. 410 (1993)..... 10, 11

City of Los Angeles v. Alameda Books, Inc.,
535 U.S. 425 (2002)..... 10

City of Renton v. Playtime Theatres, Inc.,
475 U.S. 41 (1986)..... 6

FCC v. League of Women Voters of California,
468 U.S. 364 (1984)..... 7

Fletcher v. Peck,
10 U.S. 87, 6 Cranch 87 (1810)..... 14

Gitlow v. People of the State of New York,
268 U.S. 652 (1925)..... 5

<i>Hill v. Colorado</i> , 530 U.S. 703 (2000).....	6
<i>Linmark Assocs., Inc. v. Twp. of Willingboro</i> , 431 U.S. 85 (1977).....	6
<i>Lovell v. City of Griffin</i> , 303 U.S. 444 (1938).....	5
<i>McCullen v. Coakley</i> , 134 S. Ct. 2518 (2014).....	10
<i>Minneapolis Star & Tribune Co. v. Minnesota Comm'r of Revenue</i> , 460 U.S. 575 (1983).....	11
<i>Or. Waste Sys., Inc. v. Dep't of Env'tl. Quality</i> , 511 U.S. 93 (1994).....	15
<i>Perry Educ. Ass'n v. Perry Local Educators' Ass'n</i> , 460 U.S. 37 (1983).....	passim
<i>Police Dep't of Chicago v. Mosley</i> , 408 U.S. 92 (1972).....	passim
<i>R.A.V. v. City of St. Paul, Minn.</i> , 505 U.S. 377 (1992).....	2, 5, 15
<i>Reed v. Town of Gilbert</i> , 707 F. 3d 1057 (9th Cir. 2013).....	passim
<i>Rocky Mountain Farmers Union v. Corey</i> , 730 F.3d 1070 (9th Cir. 2013).....	15
<i>Simon & Schuster, Inc. v. Members of the N.Y. State Crime Victims Bd.</i> , 502 U.S. 105 (1991).....	11
<i>Sorrell v. IMS Health Inc.</i> , 131 S. Ct. 2653 (2011).....	14

<i>Turner Broad. Sys., Inc. v. FCC</i> , 512 U.S. 622 (1994).....	5
<i>United States v. O'Brien</i> , 391 U.S. 367 (1968).....	14
<i>United States v. Stevens</i> , 559 U.S. 460 (2010).....	6
OTHER AUTHORITIES	
Leslie Kendrick, <i>Content Discrimination Revisited</i> , 98 Va. L. Rev. 231 (2012).....	8
Oliver Wendell Holmes, <i>The Theory of Legal Interpretation</i> , 12 Harv. L. Rev. 417 (1899).....	14
